Leases  High FX rate  (1,977,043)  (2,496,896)  (3,016,748)  (1,457,192)  (937,340)

Consideration payable  High FX rate  4,864  12,244  19,625  (2,517)  (9,898)

Impacts on profit or loss before tax   574,164  (1,538,427)  (1,490,901)  (1,629,345)  (1,675,492)

  Exchange rate sensitivity analysis

12/31/2024

 Scenarios

   Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

U.S.$  6.1923  6.0700  7.5875  9.1050  4.5525  3.0350

Euro  6.4363  6.2521  7.8151  9.3782  4.6891  3.1261

GBP  7.5268  7.7620  9.7025  11.6430  5.8215  3.8810

Notes to the consolidated financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

75

As of December 31, 2024, the Company had no net exposure to exchange rate variation
on liabilities denominated in yen.

ii. Interest rate risk

The Company and its subsidiaries monitor fluctuations in variable interest rates
associated with its loans and use derivative instruments to mitigate the risk
associated with such fluctuations.

Below is a sensitivity analysis of interest rates on loans and financing and financial
assets linked to the CDI rate with 25% and 50% pre-tax increases and decreases:

   Scenarios

 Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Cash and cash equivalents  6,883,120  7,428,009  7,972,899  6,338,230  5,793,340

Marketable securities  1,505,149  1,612,733  1,720,320  1,397,562  1,289,977

Restricted cash  70,762  76,708  82,653  64,816  58,870

Lease and concession in installments  (173,652)  (214,221)  (254,790)  (133,084)  (92,515)

Leases liabilities  (1,030,002)  (1,183,797)  (1,335,820)  (877,983)  (724,191)

Derivative financial instruments  (1,211,573)  (2,519,072)  (3,238,465)  (742,121)  350,501

Loans, borrowings and
   debentures

(19,620,497)  (21,374,512)  (22,586,330)  (18,950,875)  (17,739,057)

Other financial liabilities  (736,049)  (769,441)  (802,834)  (702,657)  (669,264)

Impacts on the income (loss) before taxes  (14,312,742)  (16,943,593)  (18,442,367)  (13,606,112)  (11,732,339)

Part of the amount shown under derivative financial instruments corresponds to the TRS:

   Scenarios

 Interest rate exposure  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

Derivative financial instruments  (153)  (192)  (230)  (115)  (77)

The probable scenario considers the estimated interest rate, made by a specialized third
party and the Central Bank of Brazil (Banco Central do Brasil or “BACEN”) as follows:

   Scenarios

  Probable  25%  50%  (25%)  (50%)

SELIC  14.40%  17.99%  21.59%  10.80%  7.20%

CDI  14.30%  17.87%  21.44%  10.72%  7.15%

TJLP462 (TJLP + 1% p.a.)  9.20%  11.25%  13.30%  7.15%  5.10%

TJLP  8.20%  10.25%  12.30%  6.15%  4.10%

IPCA  4.74%  5.93%  7.11%  3.56%  2.37%

IGPM  4.11%  5.14%  6.16%  3.08%  2.05%

Fed Funds  4.00%  5.00%  6.00%  3.00%  2.00%

SOFR  3.94%  4.92%  5.91%  2.95%  1.97%

iii. Price risk

• Options

   We use derivative financial instruments called options to limit our exposure to
changes in the value of Vale shares. The widely accepted methodology used to

Notes to the consolidated financial statement
(In thousands of Reais, except when otherwise indicated)

76

calculate the fair value of options is based on the Black & Scholes pricing model. The
values calculated in the sensitivity analysis of the framework mentioned reflect the
impacts of the intrinsic values of the options as the shares appreciate or depreciate.

   Scenarios